

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國外運股份有限公司
SINOTRANS LIMITED

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0598)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018**

I GROUP RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Sinotrans Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2018 together with the comparative figures in the corresponding period of 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules and International Accounting Standards 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Notes</i>	2018	2017
		RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
Revenue	4	36,175,692	34,742,537
Other income		299,068	258,790
Tax and other surcharges		(96,706)	(100,278)
Transportation and related charges		(31,111,484)	(29,995,443)
Staff costs		(2,744,486)	(2,386,187)
Depreciation and amortisation		(609,820)	(659,081)
Office and related expenses		(258,488)	(286,617)
Other gains and losses, net		277,291	353,909
Other operating expenses		(330,157)	(282,921)
Operating profit	5	1,600,910	1,644,709
Finance income		106,960	91,535
Finance costs		(263,047)	(279,898)
		1,444,823	1,456,346
Share of profits of joint ventures		584,830	476,906
Share of profits of associates		22,497	17,117
Profit before income tax		2,052,150	1,950,369
Income tax expense	6	(449,797)	(409,888)
Profit for the period		<u>1,602,353</u>	<u>1,540,481</u>
Profit attributable to			
Owners of the Company		1,295,516	1,225,755
Non-controlling interests		306,837	314,726
		<u>1,602,353</u>	<u>1,540,481</u>
Earnings per share, basic and diluted (<i>RMB</i>)	8	<u>0.214</u>	<u>0.203</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
Profit for the period	<u>1,602,353</u>	<u>1,540,481</u>
Other comprehensive (expense) income		
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Fair value loss on equity investments at FVTOCI	(123,181)	–
Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified subsequently	30,795	–
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets		
Gains arising during the period	–	281,446
Reclassification adjustments to profit or loss during the period upon disposal	–	(248,525)
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(184,582)	257,331
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified subsequently	–	(8,230)
Share of other comprehensive expense of joint ventures and associates	<u>(2,351)</u>	<u>(5,104)</u>
Other comprehensive (expense) income	<u>(279,319)</u>	<u>276,918</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>1,323,034</u>	<u>1,817,399</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	1,052,484	1,420,776
Non-controlling interests	<u>270,550</u>	<u>396,623</u>
	<u>1,323,034</u>	<u>1,817,399</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

	Notes	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Land use rights		4,983,061	5,027,101
Prepayments for acquisition of land use rights		48,513	38,513
Property, plant and equipment	9	17,291,155	17,238,004
Investment properties	9	1,218,738	963,664
Intangible assets		2,790,344	2,892,091
Investments in joint ventures		3,911,437	3,321,365
Investments in associates		1,268,359	1,262,418
Deferred income tax assets		365,616	328,129
Available-for-sale financial assets	10	–	553,257
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)	10	203,883	–
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)		387,493	–
Other non-current assets		419,083	405,267
		<u>32,887,682</u>	<u>32,029,809</u>
Current assets			
Financial assets at FVTPL		1,417,878	381,912
Prepayments and other current assets		2,765,403	4,416,124
Inventories		256,096	314,624
Trade and other receivables	11	13,928,575	12,807,113
Restricted cash		241,197	217,754
Term deposits with initial terms of over three months		2,902,540	2,225,183
Cash and cash equivalents		8,845,700	9,709,382
		<u>30,357,389</u>	<u>30,072,092</u>
Total assets		<u>63,245,071</u>	<u>62,101,901</u>
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	13	9,591,657	9,931,218
Other payables, accruals and other current liabilities		5,467,032	9,014,303
Receipts in advance from customers		–	2,388,885
Contract liabilities		3,048,601	–
Current income tax liabilities		272,426	339,918
Borrowings		3,196,262	1,499,248
Provisions		312,527	366,324
Salary and welfare payables		1,150,701	1,400,724
		<u>23,039,206</u>	<u>24,940,620</u>

	<i>Notes</i>	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Net current assets		<u>7,318,183</u>	<u>5,131,472</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>40,205,865</u>	<u>37,161,281</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities		313,684	232,563
Borrowings		9,309,655	6,609,292
Long-term bonds	12	3,496,446	3,495,827
Other non-current liabilities		876,138	1,201,182
Long-term salary payables		<u>54,807</u>	<u>45,419</u>
		<u>14,050,730</u>	<u>11,584,283</u>
Total liabilities		<u>37,089,936</u>	<u>36,524,903</u>
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		6,049,167	6,049,167
Reserves		<u>15,690,151</u>	<u>15,118,725</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		21,739,318	21,167,892
Non-controlling interests		<u>4,415,817</u>	<u>4,409,106</u>
Total equity		<u>26,155,135</u>	<u>25,576,998</u>

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Sinotrans Limited (the “Company”) was established in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) on 20 November 2002 as a joint stock company with limited liability as a result of a group reorganisation of Sinotrans Group Company in preparation for the listing of the Company’s shares on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“The Stock Exchange”) (the “2002 Reorganisation”). In 2009, the former Sinotrans Group Company changed its name to Sinotrans & CSC Holding Co., Ltd. (“Sinotrans & CSC”) after it merged with China Changjiang National Shipping (Group) Corporation.

On 29 December 2015, the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council (the “SASAC”) has approved the reorganisation between Sinotrans & CSC and China Merchants Group Limited (“China Merchants”). Sinotrans & CSC was thereby administratively allocated (for no consideration) to, and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Merchants after 1 January 2016 and as a result, China Merchants obtained control over Sinotrans & CSC. The Company’s ultimate holding company became China Merchants.

The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) consider that China Merchants, an unlisted state-owned company established in the PRC, is the ultimate holding company of the Company.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) include freight forwarding, logistics, storage and terminal services, logistics equipment leasing and other services. The Group has operations mainly in the PRC.

These condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”) unless otherwise stated, which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange.

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control

On 22 August 2017, the Company entered into an acquisition agreement with China Merchants (the “Acquisition Agreement”) under which the Company conditionally agreed to acquire the entire issued share capital of the China Merchants Logistics Holdings Company Limited (“China Merchants Logistics”) from China Merchants at an aggregate consideration of RMB5,450,000,000 (equivalent to approximately Hong Kong Dollars (“HK\$”) 6,391,087,658), which is to be satisfied by the issuance and allotment of up to 1,442,683,444 domestic shares at the initial issue price of HK\$4.43 (equivalent to approximately RMB3.78) per domestic share (the “Acquisition”).

On 3 November 2017, business registration in relation to the transfer of the entire issued share capital of China Merchants Logistics under the Acquisition Agreement had been effected and 1,442,683,444 domestic shares had been issued and allotted to China Merchants. Therefore, China Merchants Logistics became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

Both the Company and China Merchants Logistics are controlled by China Merchants prior to and after the Acquisition, therefore this Acquisition is accounted for as business combination involving entities under common control. The principles of merger accounting have therefore been applied, pursuant to which, the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are restated as if the Group and China Merchants Logistics had been combined after 1 January 2016, when the combining entities first came under the control of China Merchants.

The net assets of the combining entity or business are consolidated using the existing book values from the controlling party's perspective. No amount is recognised in respect of goodwill or excess of acquirer's interest in the net fair value of acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common control combination, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party's interest. The adjustments to eliminate share/registered capital of the combining entity or business against the related investment costs have been made to capital reserve in the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior periods have been restated to include the operating results of China Merchants Logistics as if this Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2016.

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 has been restated for the impact of Acquisition as disclosed in the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The effect of business combination involving entities under common control, together with certain elimination adjustments on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2017 by line items is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Original stated)	Business combination of entities under common control RMB'000	Inter group elimination RMB'000	Six months ended 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Restated)
Revenue	27,615,056	7,145,565	(18,084)	34,742,537
Other income	156,828	101,962	–	258,790
Tax and other surcharges	(64,464)	(35,814)	–	(100,278)
Transportation and related charges	(24,289,305)	(5,724,222)	18,084	(29,995,443)
Staff costs	(1,741,208)	(644,979)	–	(2,386,187)
Depreciation and amortisation	(320,989)	(338,092)	–	(659,081)
Office and related expenses	(223,806)	(62,811)	–	(286,617)
Other gains and losses, net	237,931	115,978	–	353,909
Other operating expenses	(201,375)	(81,546)	–	(282,921)
Operating profit	1,168,668	476,041	–	1,644,709
Finance income	84,471	7,064	–	91,535
Finance costs	(184,045)	(95,853)	–	(279,898)
Share of profit of joint ventures	1,069,094	387,252	–	1,456,346
Share of profit of associates	477,165	(259)	–	476,906
Share of profit of associates	17,855	(738)	–	17,117
Profit before income tax	1,564,114	386,255	–	1,950,369
Income tax expense	(285,809)	(124,079)	–	(409,888)
Profit for the period	<u>1,278,305</u>	<u>262,176</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,540,481</u>
Profit attributable to				
– Owners of the Company	987,608	238,147	–	1,225,755
– Non-controlling interests	<u>290,697</u>	<u>24,029</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>314,726</u>
	<u>1,278,305</u>	<u>262,176</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,540,481</u>

The effect of the above business combination under common control on the Group's basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior period is as follows:

	Impact on basic earnings per share six months ended 30 June 2017	Impact on diluted earnings per share six months ended 30 June 2017
Figures before adjustment	0.214	0.214
Effect arising from business combination under common control	(0.011)	(0.011)
Figures after adjustment	<u>0.203</u>	<u>0.203</u>

The effect of business combination involving entities under common control on condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2017, are summarised below:

	Six months ended 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Originally stated)	Business combination of entities under common control RMB'000	Inter group elimination RMB'000	Six months ended 30 June 2017 RMB'000 (Restated)
Profit for the period	<u>1,278,305</u>	<u>262,176</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,540,481</u>
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:</i>				
Fair value gain on available-for-sale financial assets				
– Gains arising during the period	281,446	–	–	281,446
– Reclassification adjustments to profit or loss during the period upon disposal	(248,525)	–	–	(248,525)
Currency translation differences	(18,213)	275,544	–	257,331
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified subsequently	(8,230)	–	–	(8,230)
Share of other comprehensive expense of joint ventures and an associate	<u>(5,104)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(5,104)</u>
Other comprehensive income	<u>1,374</u>	<u>275,544</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>276,918</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>1,279,679</u>	<u>537,720</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,817,399</u>
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
– Owners of the Company	979,892	440,884	–	1,420,776
– Non-controlling interests	<u>299,787</u>	<u>96,836</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>396,623</u>
	<u>1,279,679</u>	<u>537,720</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,817,399</u>

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new standards, amendments and Interpretative to International Financial Reporting Standards (new and revised IFRSs), the accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and revised IFRSs issued by IASB which are effective for the Group's financial year beginning on 1 January 2018.

IFRS 9	Financial Instruments
IFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers and related Amendments
Amendments to IFRSs	Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle
Amendments to IFRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to IFRS 4	Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to IAS 40	Transfers of Investment Property
IFRIC-Int 22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

Except as disclosed below, the application of the above new and revised IFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and introduces new requirements for the 1) classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities; 2) impairment of financial assets and 3) general hedge accounting. The Group has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively to financial instruments that have not been derecognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2018) in accordance with the transition provisions under IFRS 9, and chosen not to restate comparative information. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities on initial application are recognised in retained earnings and other components of equity as at 1 January 2018.

On initial application of IFRS 9, the Group has reviewed and assessed its financial assets on the basis of the business model for managing these financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics, and has classified the financial assets and financial liabilities into the appropriate categories of IFRS 9, as explained below.

(a) *Classification and measurement*

In respect of the Group's equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale investments amounting to approximately RMB553,257,000, they qualified for designation as measured at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and thus, the Group elected this option on its listed equity investments amounting to approximately RMB327,064,000. It follows that the fair value gains or losses in respect of these listed equity investments will no longer be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss upon derecognition. The Group has not elected the option for designation at FVTOCI for the remaining available-for-sale equity investments carried at cost less impairment amounting to approximately RMB226,193,000. Accordingly, the remaining equity investments were reclassified to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss with subsequent fair value gains or losses to be recognised in profit or loss. Upon initial application of IFRS 9, the Directors assessed that the fair values of these unlisted equity investments approximated the carrying amounts and therefore no adjustment was made to the carrying amounts and opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

Wealth management products issued by banks amounting to RMB2,000,000,000 were previously classified as available-for-sale investments carried at fair value and included in "prepayment and other current assets" line item at 31 December 2017. The Group reclassified these investments to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss upon initial application of IFRS 9, with subsequent fair value gains or losses to be recognised in profit or loss. No reclassification of investment revaluation reserve to opening retained earnings was made as the fair values of these wealth management products approximated the carrying amounts.

Bills receivable are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and endorsing the bills receivable to suppliers or discounting to banks, and the contractual terms give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. Accordingly bills receivable amounting to approximately RMB745,939,000 were reclassified from loans and receivables to financial assets measured at FVTOCI upon the application of IFRS 9, with the fair value gains or losses accumulated in reserve and reclassified to profit or loss when they are derecognised. However, the Directors assessed that the fair values of bills receivable approximated their carrying amounts given all bills receivable have a maturity within one year, and therefore no adjustment was made to the carrying amounts and opening retained earnings.

All other financial assets and financial liabilities continue to be measured on the same bases as are currently measured under IAS 39.

(b) *Impairment*

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses ("ECL") on financial assets which are subject to impairment under IFRS 9 (including trade, bill and other receivables, amounts due from related parties, bank balance and other debt instruments), as well as financial guarantee contracts.

ECL is a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all expected cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive).

For trade receivables, the Group applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9 and records lifetime ECL that results from all possible default events over the expected life of these financial instruments.

For other financial instruments, the ECL is based on the 12-month ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial instrument, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECL. The 12-month ECL is the portion of lifetime ECL that results from possible default events within 12 months after the reporting date.

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with that assessed at the date of initial recognition. In making the assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instruments' external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

The Group directly reduces the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when it has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

Based on the assessment by the Directors, the new impairment requirements have not resulted in any material impact to the loss allowance for ECL on the Group's financial assets on initial application of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 superseded IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard established a five-step model for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised.

The Group has elected to adopt the modified retrospective approach for contracts with customers that are not completed as at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2018) with the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other components of equity, as appropriate and comparative information is not restated. However, the Directors assessed that there had been no material impact on the opening balance of equity and therefore no restatement as at 1 January 2018 was resulted.

The core principal of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods and services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services to a customer. Specifically, the Group uses a five-step approach to recognise revenue:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation

The Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the services underlying the particular performance obligations is transferred to customer.

A performance obligation represents a service (or a bundle of services) that is distinct or a series of distinct services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as the Group performs;
- the Group’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct service.

In respect of the Group's revenue from freight forwarding service, revenue is recognised over the period of freight forwarding contracts by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation, which is measured based on one of the following methods that best depict the Group's performance in satisfying the performance obligation:

- direct measurements of the value transferred by the Group to the customer; or
- the Group's efforts or inputs to the satisfaction of the performance obligation relative to the total expected efforts or inputs.

For other revenue from contracts with customers, the Directors considered that the application of IFRS 15 has had no material impact on the amount or timing of revenue recognised in the respective periods.

Under IFRS 15, a receivable is recognised only if the Group has an unconditional right to consideration. If the Group recognises the related revenue before being unconditionally entitled to the consideration for the promised services in the contract, the entitlement to consideration is classified as a contract asset. Similarly, a contract liability, rather than a payable, is recognised when a customer pays consideration before the Group recognises the related revenue. To reflect these changes in presentation, the Group reclassified advance payments from customers of approximately RMB2,388,885,000 and deposits from customers of approximately RMB508,983,000 to contract liabilities at 1 January 2018. The Group applies the practical expedient not to adjust the transaction price for any significant financing component as the period between payment and transfer of the associated services is generally less than one year. Other than the above, there is no material impact to the Group's presentation in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The management of the Group (the “Management”) reviews the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports. No operating segments identified by the Management have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

The comparative figures in the below segment information have been restated to align with the change in segment reporting adopted in the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 due to the Acquisition in November 2017.

An analysis of the Group’s operating and reportable segments is set out below:

- Freight forwarding: primarily involves, at the instruction of its customers, arranging transportation of goods to designated consignees at other locations within specified time limits, including the shipping agency services to shipping companies related to the freight forwarding services.
- Logistics: primarily involves providing customised and professional integrated logistics services to its customers.
- Storage and terminal services: primarily involve providing services of warehousing, container yards, container freight stations and terminals.
- Logistics equipment leasing: primarily involve providing services of logistics equipment leasing.
- Other services: mainly involve providing services of trucking, shipping and express services.

The Management assesses the performance of the operating segments based on segment results. Segment results is the operating profit excluding the effects of other gains and losses, net and corporate expenses.

Sales between segments are charged at mutually agreed prices.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	Freight forwarding RMB'000	Logistics RMB'000	Storage and terminal services RMB'000	Logistics equipment leasing RMB'000	Other services RMB'000	Segment Total RMB'000	Inter- segment elimination RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Revenue – external	21,788,279	9,822,933	1,173,743	765,528	2,625,209	36,175,692	–	36,175,692
Revenue – inter-segment	518,988	49,766	120,273	15,393	276,346	980,766	(980,766)	–
Total revenue	22,307,267	9,872,699	1,294,016	780,921	2,901,555	37,156,458	(980,766)	36,175,692
Segment results	630,897	399,428	213,758	187,718	26,533	1,458,334	–	1,458,334
Other gains and losses, net								277,291
Corporate expenses								(134,715)
Operating profit								1,600,910
Finance income								106,960
Finance costs								(263,047)
Share of profits of joint ventures	11,663	1,736	19,546	–	551,885	584,830	–	584,830
Share of profits of associates								22,497
Profit before income tax								2,052,150
Income tax expense								(449,797)
Profit for the period								<u>1,602,353</u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (Unaudited and restated)

	Freight forwarding RMB'000	Logistics RMB'000	Storage and terminal services RMB'000	Logistics equipment leasing RMB'000	Other services RMB'000	Segment Total RMB'000	Inter- segment elimination RMB'000	Total RMB'000
Revenue – external	22,080,882	8,863,710	1,097,449	692,049	2,008,447	34,742,537	–	34,742,537
Revenue – inter-segment	335,374	47,854	139,513	–	223,962	746,703	(746,703)	–
Total revenue	22,416,256	8,911,564	1,236,962	692,049	2,232,409	35,489,240	(746,703)	34,742,537
Segment results	554,038	379,373	183,399	171,303	34,237	1,322,350	–	1,322,350
Other gains and losses, net								353,909
Corporate expenses								(31,550)
Operating profit								1,644,709
Finance income								91,535
Finance costs								(279,898)
Share of profits (losses) of joint ventures	14,504	(1,099)	29,963	–	433,538	476,906	–	476,906
Share of profits of associates								17,117
Profit before income tax								1,950,369
Income tax expense								(409,888)
Profit for the period								<u>1,540,481</u>

5. OPERATING PROFIT

Operating profit is stated after charging and crediting the following items:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
Charging		
Depreciation		
– Owned property, plant and equipment	568,294	629,961
– Owned property, plant and equipment leased out under operating lease	9,552	8,617
– Investment properties	14,096	3,609
Amortisation of intangible assets	17,878	16,894
Operating lease charges on		
– Land use rights	59,203	45,312
– Building	242,798	147,999
– Plant and equipment	80,783	73,639
Impairment losses recognised in respect of trade receivables	44,331	51,518
Provision for litigation claims, guarantees and other losses	49,528	(4,580)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	296	2,688
Charges on property management and facilities	93,513	94,593
Charges on information technology support	35,068	30,240
Crediting		
Rental income from		
– Building	55,674	32,500
– Plant and machinery	4,929	3,354
	60,603	35,854
Gross rental income from investment properties	8,952	13,025
Dividend income from available-for-sale financial assets	–	263
Dividend income from financial assets at FVTPL	5,841	–
Dividend income from financial assets at FVTOCI	2,518	–
Gain on change in fair values of financial assets at FVTPL	236,096	–
Government grants	193,916	111,042
Gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment and land use rights	90,228	59,279
Gains on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets	–	233,744
Gains on disposal of investment in joint ventures and associates	506	26,266

6. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
Current income tax		
– PRC enterprise income tax	337,502	320,733
– Overseas	26,550	29,319
– Hong Kong	1,649	5,498
Deferred PRC income tax	<u>78,626</u>	<u>54,338</u>
	444,327	409,888
Land appreciation tax	<u>5,470</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>449,797</u>	<u>409,888</u>

The provision for PRC current income tax is based on the statutory rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2017: 25%) of the taxable income of each of the companies comprising the Group in the PRC as determined in accordance with the relevant PRC income tax rules and regulations, except for certain subsidiaries which are taxed at preferential rates ranging from 10% to 20% (six months ended 30 June 2017: 10% to 20%) based on the relevant PRC tax laws and regulations.

Hong Kong profit tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated assessable profit for both periods.

The PRC Land appreciation tax in the PRC is levied on properties disposed by the Group, at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% on the appreciation of land value under the applicable regulations, and calculated based on the proceeds of sales of properties less deductible expenditures including cost of land use rights and borrowing costs.

7. PROFIT APPROPRIATIONS

(a) Statutory surplus reserve

In accordance with the relevant PRC regulations and the Articles of Association of the Company, every year the Company is required to transfer 10% of the profit after taxation determined in accordance with the relevant accounting principles and financial regulations applicable to enterprises registered in the PRC to a statutory surplus reserve until the balance reaches 50% of the registered share capital. Such reserve can be used to reduce any losses incurred and to increase share capital. Except for the reduction of losses incurred, any other usage should not result in this reserve balance falling below 25% of the registered share capital.

The amount represents the statutory surplus reserve appropriated by the Company. The statutory surplus reserve appropriated by the Company's domestic subsidiaries amounting to RMB2,806,584,000 as of 30 June 2018 (31 December 2017: RMB2,806,584,000) is included in retained earnings.

(b) Dividends

In May 2018, a final dividend of RMB0.080 per share totaling RMB483,933,000 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2017 (six months ended 30 June 2017: RMB0.075 per share totaling RMB345,486,000 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2016) was declared to the owners of the Company. As at 30 June 2018, such dividend has not yet been paid and was included under “other payables, accruals and other current liabilities”.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (Six months ended 30 June 2017: RMB0.04 per share totaling RMB184,259,000 was declared and paid to the owners of the Company).

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the number of ordinary shares in issue during the six-month period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and restated)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (<i>RMB'000</i>)	1,295,516	1,225,755
Number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) (<i>Note</i>)	6,049,167	6,049,167
Earnings per share, basic and diluted (<i>RMB</i>)	0.214	0.203

No diluted earnings per share is presented as the Company has no potential ordinary shares outstanding during both periods.

Note:

In November 2017, 1,442,683,444 domestic shares were allotted and issued as consideration transferred for acquisition of China Merchants Logistics which is treated as business combination involving entities under common control, details are set out in note 2. Accordingly, the number of ordinary shares used in calculating earnings per share was retrospectively adjusted, as if the consideration shares were issued and outstanding throughout the six months ended 30 June 2017.

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT/INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group acquired approximately RMB466,451,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017 (Restated): RMB1,241,715,000) for assets under construction, RMB388,518,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017 (Restated): RMB315,796,000) for acquisition of plant and machinery, and RMB83,052,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017 (Restated): RMB17,937,000) for buildings.

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group acquired approximately RMB210,025,000 (six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) for investment properties.

10. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS/FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTOCI

	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Available-for-sale investments		
Listed equity instruments, at fair value	–	327,064
Unlisted equity instruments, at cost less impairment	–	226,193
	<u>–</u>	<u>553,257</u>
Investments in listed equity instruments at FVTOCI	<u>203,883</u>	<u>–</u>

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	11,886,588	10,414,499
Other receivables	1,187,545	1,111,322
Bills receivables	581,434	745,939
Due from related parties	273,008	535,353
	<u>13,928,575</u>	<u>12,807,113</u>
	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	12,234,382	10,716,879
Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables	(347,794)	(302,380)
Trade receivables, net	<u>11,886,588</u>	<u>10,414,499</u>

The invoice dates at the end of each reporting period approximate the respective revenue recognition dates. Aging analysis of the above trade receivables is as follows:

	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 6 months	11,610,972	10,185,352
Between 6 and 12 months	184,790	141,847
Between 1 and 2 years	74,459	61,279
Between 2 and 3 years	16,367	26,021
	<u>11,886,588</u>	<u>10,414,499</u>

The aging of these amounts due from ultimate holding company and fellow subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, which are trading in nature based on invoice date, is summarised as follows:

	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 6 months	129,555	131,974
Between 6 and 12 months	439	582
Between 1 and 2 years	964	5,276
Between 2 and 3 years	3,943	—
Over 3 years	422	—
	<u>135,323</u>	<u>137,832</u>

The normal credit period for trade receivables generally ranges from 1 to 6 months. There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables and bills receivables as the Group has a large number of customers, both locally and internationally dispersed.

All the bills receivables endorsed to suppliers of the Group have a maturity date of less than six months from the end of the reporting period.

12. BONDS

	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current		
Long-term bonds (a)	<u>3,496,446</u>	<u>3,495,827</u>

- (a) On 2 March 2016, the Company received the approval from the China Securities Regulatory Commission to issue unsecured corporate bonds with par value of RMB100 each totalling RMB2 billion. The corporate bonds are of 5-year term with fixed annual coupon and effective interest rate of 3.20% and 3.24% per annum, respectively.

On 24 August 2016, the Company received the approval from the China Securities Regulatory Commission to issue unsecured corporate bonds with par value of RMB100 each totalling RMB1.5 billion. The corporate bonds are of 5-year term with fixed annual coupon and effective interest rate of 2.94% and 2.97% per annum, respectively.

13. TRADE PAYABLES

The normal credit period for trade payables generally ranges from 1 to 6 months. Aging analysis of trade payables (including amounts due to related parties of trading in nature) presented based on the invoice date at the respective reporting periods end is as follows:

	30 June 2018 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 6 months	8,854,854	9,142,996
Between 6 and 12 months	271,100	307,691
Between 1 and 2 years	239,143	270,137
Between 2 and 3 years	125,413	107,683
Over 3 years	<u>101,147</u>	<u>102,711</u>
	<u>9,591, 657</u>	<u>9,931,218</u>

II MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the consolidated results and notes thereto of the Group detailed in Section I of this announcement.

REVIEW OF OPERATION

The general upward trend of the global economy continued in the first half of 2018. In developed countries, the labor market nearly reached full employment, which boosted consumer confidence and drove economic growth, however, the China-United States trade war, exchange rates fluctuation, geopolitics and other factors, have brought uncertainties to the global economy. In the first half of the year, the total import and export value of China's foreign trade increased by 7.9% year-on-year, of which exports and imports grew by 4.9% and 11.5%, respectively. The total value of China's social logistics increased by 6.9% year-on-year. The container throughput of ports above designated size in China saw a year-on-year increase of 5.4%, while there is a year-on-year decrease of 3.8% in China Containerized Freight Index.

In the first half of 2018, the Group concentrated on the "13th Five-Year" Plan and adhered to the principles of "Quality, Transformation, Integration, Innovation, Reform and Empowerment". Positive progress was achieved in all fields by following the requirements of "clear thoughts, concrete measures, realistic focus, and solid results".

2018 is a key year of the Group deepening the integration of the contract logistics business. In accordance with the principle of "strong alliance, complementary advantages, resource sharing and win-win cooperation", the Group carried forward the integration and optimization of business with similar nature with China Merchant Logistics. Currently, the Group has completed the integration of the contract logistics and the cold chain logistics, while the next step is to focus on industry solutions as the core, to base on large-scaled and intensified operation system as the foundation and to utilize information technology as a driven force, so as to allow the Group to become serve as contract logistics service platform with "small front, strong back stage".

Intelligent logistics is regarded as the direction of normalized innovation by the Group. This accelerates the digital transformation of traditional businesses and by applying new technologies in multiple business scenarios, platform-based products are launched and cross-border e-commerce businesses are developed. The Group is able to track the status of its 55 shipping companies, nearly 100 airlines, 10 domestic base ports, over 1,800 foreign ports and domestic railways which allows tracking and visualisation of the whole process in different modes of transport. The information of approximately 9 million square meters of domestic warehouse resources is now digitalized, and with the Optical Character Recognition, the efficiency of document processing has been substantially improved. The Group's logistics e-commerce service platform "y2t" provides domestic trade booking services for approximately 2,700 enterprises, and "one-stop" services including foreign trade booking, insurance and trailers for approximately 4,500 enterprises, leading to an increasing trend in the growth of business. The promotion of platform-based products such as Non-Truck operating common carrier service and

“customs service clouds” is expected to produce more potential growth for the Group. The cross-border e-commerce business continues to develop rapidly. Within the year, it is expected that it will reach 20 cross-border e-commerce full link service products.

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, as compared to the corresponding period of last year, the Group recorded an increase of 9.3% in the number of containers handled by sea freight forwarding service, an increase of 6.3% in the business volume handled by air freight forwarding service, an increase of 5.6% in the number of containers handled by the shipping agency, an increase of 13.8% in the bulk cargo volume handled by the shipping agency; an increase of 21.8% in the business volume handled by logistics service; an increase of 1.2% in the number of containers handled in warehouses and yards; the business volume of pallet leasing increased by 14.7%, the business volume of container leasing increased by 5.2%; an increase of 19.5% in the number of containers handled by shipping, an increase of 125.8% in the number of documents and parcels handled by the express service; a decrease of 3.7% in the volume of bulk cargo handled in warehouse and yard, a decrease of 0.1% in the number of container handled through terminals, and a decrease of 9.8% in the number of containers handled by trucking service.

The Group achieved revenue of RMB36,175.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, representing an increase of 4.1% as compared to the corresponding period in 2017. The total segment results was RMB1,458.3 million, representing an increase of 10.28% compared to the corresponding period in 2017. Profit before income tax reached RMB2,052.2 million, representing an increase of 5.2% compared to the corresponding period of last year. Profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was RMB1,295.6 million, representing an increase of 5.7% as compared to the corresponding period in 2017 and earnings per share was RMB0.214 (corresponding period in 2017: RMB0.203).

COMPARISON AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group’s revenue amounted to RMB36,175.7 million, representing an increase of 4.1% from RMB34,742.5 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Freight Forwarding

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, external revenue from the Group’s freight forwarding services decreased by 1.3% to RMB21,788.3 million from RMB22,080.9 million for the corresponding period in 2017, mainly because of the impact of decreasing freight rates. Segment profit from the Group’s freight forwarding services amounted to RMB630.9 million, which increased by 13.9% compared with the corresponding period in 2017. The Group further intensified the development of direct customers, strengthened the marketing integration of all services related ship and cargo, and optimized the business model, thereby increasing the proportion of direct customers and the profit margins.

The volume of sea freight forwarding increased by 9.3% to 6.128 million TEUs for the first half of 2018 from 5.609 million TEUs for corresponding period in 2017. Cargo tonnage handled by the air freight forwarding service increased by 6.3% to 272.3 million kilograms in the first half of 2018 from 256.1 million kilograms for the first half of 2017, mainly because the Group strengthened the business cooperation with airlines and increased the effort to expand the import business. The number of containers handled by the shipping agency rose by 5.6% to 12.365 million TEUs for the first half of 2018 from 11.705 million TEUs for the first half of 2017, and the volume of bulk cargo handled by the shipping agency increased by 13.8% to 186.90 million tonnes in the first half of 2018 from 164.20 million tonnes for the first half of 2017.

Logistics

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, external revenue from the Group's logistics service amounted to RMB9,822.9 million, representing an increase of 10.8% from RMB8,863.7 million for the corresponding period in 2017; segment profit from logistics service amounted to RMB399.4 million, representing an increase of 5.3% from RMB379.4 million for the corresponding period in 2017. In terms of the business volume and revenue, the Company has recorded a substantial growth due to the active development of new customers and the expansion of the global market. However, as a result of certain newly operated projects were still in the cultivation period, the growth of profit is slightly lower than that of revenue.

The business volume handled by the Group's logistics service increased by 21.8% to 27.70 million tonnes for the first half of 2018 from 22.74 million tonnes for the first half of 2017.

Storage and Terminal Services

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, external revenue from the Group's storage and terminal services amounted to RMB1,173.7 million, representing an increase of 7.0% from RMB1,097.4 million for the corresponding period in 2017. Segment profit from the Group's storage and terminal services amounted to RMB213.8 million, representing an increase of 16.6% from RMB183.4 million for the corresponding period in 2017, mainly because of the reduce in loss for some warehousing companies and improved efficiency due to the update in the self-owned warehouse information system, which has led to a relatively large increase in profit.

During the first half of 2018, the number of containers handled in the Group's warehouses and yards increased by 1.2% to 4.290 million TEUs from 4.239 million TEUs for the first half of 2017. The volume of bulk cargo handled in warehouses and yards decreased by 3.7% to 7.80 million tonnes from 8.10 million tonnes for the first half of 2017, mainly because some domestic trade shipping companies canceled their routes. The number of containers handled through terminals decreased by 0.1% to 1.938 million TEUs from 1.940 million TEUs for the first half of 2017.

Logistics Equipment Leasing

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group's external revenue from the logistics equipment leasing business increased by 10.6% to RMB765.5 million, compared to RMB692.0 million for the corresponding period in 2017, and the segment profit was RMB187.7 million, increased by 9.6% from RMB171.3 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

During the first half of 2018, the business volume of pallet leasing increased by 14.7% to 25.205 million per day from 21.977 million for the first half of 2017, the business volume of container leasing increased by 5.2% to 84,400 TEUs per day from 80,200 TEUs for the first half of 2017.

Other Services

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group's external revenue from other services (mainly involves shipping, trucking and express services) amounted to RMB2,625.2 million, representing an increase of 30.7% from RMB2,008.4 million for the corresponding period in 2017, mainly attributable to the increase in revenue from the cross-border e-commerce logistics business. Segment profit from the Group's other services amounted to RMB26.5 million for the first half of 2018, representing a decrease of 22.5% from RMB34.2 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Transportation and Related Charges

Transportation and related charges was up by 3.7% to RMB31,111.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, compared with RMB29,995.4 million for the corresponding period in 2017, which was largely in line with the increase in revenue.

Depreciation and Amortisation

Depreciation and amortization amounted to RMB609.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, representing a decrease of 7.5% from RMB659.1 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Office and Related Expenses

Office and related expenses amounted to RMB258.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, representing a decrease of 9.8% from RMB286.6 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Other gains and losses, net

Other gains and losses, net decrease from RMB353.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 to RMB277.3 million for the reporting period.

Operating Profit

The Group's operating profit was RMB1,600.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, representing an decrease of 2.7% from RMB1,644.7 million for the corresponding period in 2017. Operating profit as a percentage of total revenue decreased to 4.43% for the six months ended 30 June 2018 from 4.73% for the six months ended 30 June 2017. Due to certain non-operating factors, the operating profit slightly decreased for the reporting period.

Share of Profit of Joint Ventures

The Group's share of profit of joint ventures was RMB584.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018, representing an increase of 22.6% from RMB476.9 million for the corresponding period in 2017. Such increase was mainly attributable to the increase in the results of DHL Sinotrans International Air Courier Ltd..

Income Tax Expense

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, income tax expense of the Group amounted to RMB449.8 million, representing an increase of 9.7% from RMB409.9 million for the corresponding period in 2017. Income tax expense as a percentage of profit before income tax for the six months ended 30 June 2018 rose to 21.9% from 21.0% for the six months ended 30 June 2017. This was mainly because of the increase in profit before tax.

Profit for the Period

The Group's profit for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was RMB1,602.4 million, representing an increase of 4.0% from RMB1,540.5 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Profit Attributable to Non-controlling Interests

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, profit attributable to non-controlling interests amounted to RMB306.8 million, representing a decrease of 2.5% as compared with RMB314.7 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company

The Group's profit attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018 amounted to RMB1,295.5 million, representing an increase of 5.7% from RMB1,225.8 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following table summarizes the Group's cash flows for the periods indicated:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2018	2017
	<i>In RMB million</i>	<i>In RMB million</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		(Restated)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,061.6)	(973.1)
Net cash used in investing activities	(517.9)	(1,902.4)
Net cash generated from financing activities	770.6	2,092.0
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents	(54.9)	(26.8)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(863.7)	(810.3)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>8,845.7</u>	<u>8,513.7</u>

Operating Activities

Net cash outflows used in the Group's operating activities for the six months ended 30 June 2018 amounted to RMB1,062 million, representing an increase of 9.1% from net cash outflows of RMB973 million for the corresponding period in 2017. Such increase was primarily attributable to an decrease in trade payables of RMB340 million (corresponding period in 2017: an increase of RMB810 million), partially offset by an increase in trade and other receivables of RMB1,382 million (corresponding period in 2017: an increase of RMB2,495 million).

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the average age of trade receivables was 58 days, as compared to 56 days for the corresponding period in 2017.

Investing Activities

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, net cash used in investing activities amounted to RMB518 million, primarily comprising RMB1,036 million used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, RMB677 million used for increase the term deposits with initial terms of over three months, RMB611 million used for purchase the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, RMB114 million used for increase the other non-current assets, partially offset by RMB1,650 million received from the disposal of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, RMB193 million received from the disposal of the purchase of property, plant and equipment.

For the six months ended 30 June 2017, net cash used in investing activities amounted to RMB1,902million, primarily comprising RMB1,700 million used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, RMB850 million used for the purchase of available-for-sale financial assets, and, as well as RMB194 million used for the capital injection and purchase of associates, partially offset by RMB402 million received from the disposal of available-for-sale financial assets, RMB383 million received from the disposal of property, plant, equipment and land use rights.

Financing Activities

Net cash generated from the Group's financing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2018 amounted to RMB771 million, compared with net cash generated from financing activities of RMB2,092 million for the corresponding period in 2017.

Net cash generated from financing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2018 primarily comprised RMB5,460 million received from borrowings, partially offset by RMB3,766 million paid in cash for the repayment of borrowings, RMB534 million for the payment of acquisition of subsidiaries, RMB228 million for the payment of interest, and RMB198 million for the payment of dividend.

Net cash generated from financing activities for the six months ended 30 June 2017 primarily comprised RMB6,527 million received from borrowings, RMB380 million of advances received from non-controlling interests, partially offset by RMB3,629 million paid in cash for the repayment of borrowings, RMB1,000 million of repayment of short-term bonds in cash, and RMB278 million for the payment of interest.

Capital Expenditure

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group's capital expenditure amounted to RMB1,183 million, primarily comprising RMB1,036 million for acquisition of property, plant and equipment, RMB114 million for acquisition of other non-current assets, among which, RMB641 million was used for renovation and construction of terminals, warehouses, logistics centers and container yards, RMB339 million for purchase of vehicles, vessels, plant and equipment, RMB160 million for purchase of property and others, and RMB43 million for IT investment and refurbishment and purchase of office equipment.

Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's contingent liabilities mainly comprised outstanding lawsuits and arbitration of RMB128 million (31 December 2017: RMB47 million).

As at 30 June 2018, the amount of guarantees provided by the Group in favor of its joint ventures was RMB68 million (31 December 2017: RMB80 million).

Borrowings and Bonds

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's total borrowings amounted to RMB12,506 million (31 December 2017: RMB8,109 million). Of the above borrowings, bank borrowings was RMB8,466 million and borrowings from Finance Company was RMB4,040 million, all being borrowings which comprised 4,850 million denominated in RMB590 million in US dollars, and 7,070 million in Hong Kong dollars. The weighted average interest rate for the above borrowings was 4.08% per annum.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group's total bonds amounted to RMB3.50 billion (31 December 2017: RMB3.50 billion). Of the above bonds, none shall be payable within a year.

Secured and Guaranteed Borrowings

As at 30 June 2018, the Group pledged property, plant and equipment (with net book value of approximately RMB900 million) and land use rights (with net book value of approximately RMB1,180 million) for borrowings.

Debt-to-Asset Ratio

As at 30 June 2018, the debt-to-asset ratio of the Group was 58.6% (31 December 2017: 58.8%), which was arrived at by dividing the total liabilities by the total assets of the Group as at 30 June 2018.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Since a portion of the Group's revenue and transportation and related charges is denominated in US dollars, the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risks is mainly related to US dollars. There is no assurance that future fluctuations in RMB against the US dollars and other currencies would not adversely affect the Group's results and its financial position (including the ability to declare dividends).

Credit Risk

The Group's exposure to credit risks is represented by the aggregated balances of trade and other receivables, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale financial assets, restricted cash, and term deposits with initial terms of over three months. The maximum credit risk exposure in the event that other parties fail to perform their obligations under these financial instruments was the book values of these financial instruments.

Employees

As at 30 June 2018, the number of employees of the Group was 35,892 (31 December 2017: 40,053). The decrease in number of employees was mainly attributable to outsourcing of some of the business and improvement of enterprise performance, which reduced the number of employees required and improved the employment structure. Details of our remuneration policies and staff development were substantially the same as those disclosed in the 2017 Annual Report with no significant changes.

III BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND OUTLOOK

Business Development

Looking ahead to the second half of 2018, it is expected that the global economic growth will stabilise. In spite of a growing momentum for the U.S. economy, unilateralism, protectionism and particularly Sino-US trade tensions have brought greater impact to the development of global economy. China's economy has shown a changing pattern amid stability, along with stronger resilience of growth and improving economic structure, which would further stimulate the contribution of consumption to economic growth. The growth rate of import and export in China is expected to become more stable; the demand for logistics will further increase along the "Belt and Road" regions; while the domestic demand for logistics will also witness its steady growth.

Our Group will continue to facilitate the implementation of strategic planning with steady yet convinced steps, paving the way for the transition and restructuring of each business model, and advancing the development of capability in operation for the entire network and one-stop supply chain services. We will also integrate the scope of our logistics business in order to raise the effectiveness in allocation and competitiveness of our major resources. Transformation process towards digitalisation is expedited so as to create a new platform for intelligent logistics innovation for a better result of outcome transfers, reproduction and promotion. We will also gradually establish organisational structure, personnel system and corporate culture which conform to the strategic planning. With the aim of improving quality and effectiveness as well as our principle of value creation, our Group would enhance our operational controls on the basis of comprehensive optimization of management.

Strategic Reorganisation and Resources Integration

On 28 February 2018, the Board announced that Company entered into a Merger Agreement with Sinoair. According to the Merger Agreement, the Company is to apply to the relevant regulatory authorities in the PRC for the issue and listing of its A Shares on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the merger of Sinoair. Subject to regulatory approvals, the Company will also issue up to 1,371,191,329 A Shares as Consideration Shares at the initial Issue Price of RMB5.32 per Consideration Share in exchange for 353,600,322 Sinoair Shares. The Consideration Shares and the existing domestic shares of the Company are to be listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange as A Shares. Sinoair is to be delisted from Shanghai Stock Exchange and it will be deregistered. Its asset and liabilities are to be transferred to/assumed by the Group. The transaction has been approved by the Company and Sinoair's shareholders meeting on 31 May 2018. Please refer to the Company's announcement dated 28 February 2018, the circular dated 18 April 2018, announcement dated 23 May 2018 and announcement of the results of the shareholders meeting dated 31 May 2018 for more details about the transaction. On 11 June 2018, the Company was notified by the CSRC of its acceptance of the merger application. Please refer to the Company's announcement dated 11 June 2018 for details.

IV INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

V REVIEW OF THE INTERIM RESULTS

SHINEWING (HK) CPA Limited, the Company's auditors, and the Audit Committee of the Company have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

VI CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to high standards of corporate governance and has adopted the CG Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules. The Company has confirmed that it has complied with all the code provisions in effect as set out in the CG Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2018 except the deviation from Code Provision A.6.7 which provides that independent non-executive directors should attend general meetings and develop a balanced understanding of the views of shareholders, and Code Provision E.1.2 which provides that the chairman of the board should invite the chairmen of the audit committee, remuneration committee and nomination committee to attend the annual general meeting. As the 2017 annual general meeting of the Company was held in Beijing and no holders of H Shares of the Company and/or their representatives attended the meeting in person, the chairmen of these related committees were not invited to attend the annual general meeting, and independent non-executive directors of the Company did not attend the annual general meeting.

VII MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct for securities transactions by the Company's Directors and Supervisors.

The Directors and Supervisors have confirmed, following specific enquiry made by the Company that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the Company's code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors and supervisors throughout the reporting period from 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018.

VIII PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

There was no purchase, sale or redemption of the listed securities of the Company by any members of the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2018.

IX PUBLICATION OF THE INTERIM RESULTS AND 2018 INTERIM REPORT

The interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.sinotrans.com). The 2018 Interim Report will be dispatched to the Company's shareholders and published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

By Order of the Board
Sinotrans Limited
Li Shichu
Joint Company Secretary

Beijing, 21 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Wang Hong (Chairman), Song Dexing (Vice Chairman), Li Guanpeng (executive director), Song Rong (executive director), Wang Lin (executive director), Wu Xueming (executive director), Jerry Hsu (non-executive director), and four independent non-executive directors, namely Wang Taiwen, Meng Yan, Song Haiqing and Li Qian.